

GAHC010145512025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2554/2025

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING IT REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE T 24 WHITES ROAD,
CHENNAI 600014 AND ITS REGIONAL OFFICE AT CHIBBAR HOUSE, 1ST
FLOOR, G.S. ROAD, NEAR DISPUR, P.O. GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M), PIN
781005 REPRESENTED BY THE REGIONAL MANAGER, GUWAHATI
REGIONAL OFFICE

VERSUS

ANIMA KHATUN AND 6 ORS
W/O LATE HUNTI AHMED @ KHONTI

2:MD. RAJIB AHMED

S/O LATE HUNTI AHMED @ KHONTI
BOTH R/O VILL. NO. 3
BILOTIA
P.S. DHING
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN 782123 PRESENTLY RESIDING AT NELLIE
P.S. JAGIROAD
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN 782410

3:RISHAB PHUKAN

S/O JITEN PHUKAN
CARE OF RAHUL
HOUSE NO. 421
KHEPINDAL

BHETKUCHI
P.S. SAWKUCHI
GARCHUK
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN 781035

4:NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO LTD.
REPRESENTED BY THE REGIONAL MANAGER
5TH FLOOR OF STAR CITY COMPLEX
NEAR HANUMAN MANDIR
LACHIT NAGAR
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN 781007

5:BASANTA KUMAR RAZAK

S/O LATE SACHU RAZAK
R/O GROUND FLOOR
9TH MILE
AMERIGOG HASTINAPUR
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI
PIN 781023

6:RAJEN DUTTA

S/O SRI PARAS DUTTA
R/O VILL. 2 NO DHAMAN
P.S. TINGKONG
DIST. DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN 786150

7:DIPAK SINGHA

S/O SURA CHANDRA SINGHA
R/O PACHIM BALUHANDAR P.S. LANKA
DIST. HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN 78244

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR T KALITA, MR. A KAKATI

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

11.08.2025

Heard Mr. T. Kalita, learned counsel for the applicant.

This interlocutory application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, read with Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, is preferred by the applicant for condonation of delay of 108 days in preferring connected appeal against the impugned judgment and award dated 12.11.2024 passed by the learned Member, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Morigaon, in MAC (Death) Case No.74/2019.

Issue notice, returnable within 4(four) weeks.

Step be taken by registered post with A/D and also by usual process within a week from today.

List the matter after 4(four) weeks.

**Sd/- *Robin Phukan*
JUDGE**

Comparing Assistant